MINUTES
oF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRAMSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmand, Yirginia
April 20, 1978

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commission was held at the Central Highway Dffice in Richmond, ¥irginia, on
Apr{1 20, 1978, at 10 a.m. The chairman, Mr. John E. Harwood, presided.

Present: Messrs. Harwood, Crowe, Fralin, Glass, Hall,
Hassell, Hooper, Landes, Robinson, Roos, and Wrench.

On motion of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Fralin, the minutes
of the meeting of March 16, 1978, were approved.

Cn motion of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Fralin, permits
issued from March 16, 1978, to April 19, 1978, inclusive, as shown by
records of the Departiment, were approved.

MHotion was made by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that cancellation of permits from March 16, 1978, to April 19, 1978,
inr.'m:l\re. as shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion
carried.

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Fralin, that the
Commission approve additions to the Secondary System from March 16,
1978, to April 19, 1978, inclusive, as shown by records of the
Department, Motion carried.

Mr. Leo E. Busser, III, Deputy Commissioner and Chief
Engineer. reviewad for the Commissien the Estimate of Revenue and
Approprietions for Fiscal Year 1378-79; and on motion of Mr. Hooper,
secanded by Mr. Crowe. it was approved as attached.

Moved by Mr. Robimson, seconded by Mr. Roos,

that the Commission rescind award of contract to Pulaski Engineering &
Bridge Company, Pulaski, ¥irginia, on Route 18, Project DO1B-003-701,
N-600, Drainage Structure at 5ti11 Run, Alleghany County, and avthorize
readvertisement, as that company refused to sign the contract and for-
feited their proposal guaranty far the mbove project. The Commission
confirmmed letter ballot action awarding this project to that company on
December 15, 1977. Motion carried,



YIAGIHIA DEPARTNENT BF EIRHATS & TRAMBPORTATEON
EETIUATE OF REVEMUC AND APPROPRIATIONZ
FISCLL YEAR 1978-79
{In Thauzanda)

COOE FRIM STAYE ROURCES
Coliscted by Biviulon of Mefar Yehiclaae
* Kot otor Fus! Tax t%,;gu
klor Yahlola Licenses , B0
hitor Yehicla Balam & les Tax ?E;m
Fotoar Yshiole Fegiatration of Tliles i,
Mobsr Yahicle Operaters Pe-alta ;, o
Infernatlenal Megluieation Flan 800
Mfor Yahlela Mywokad License Feen 1,040
hater Yahlcle Mlycellansoux Parmlis & Fenp
Total Divielon of Wotor Yahlcler HN0
Gollected by SHate Corparation Gommicaions
Eotor Yehicte Qurrlers Pernlia 1,515
Callsctcd by Department of Highwiye & TranaporfatTonz
Liguidated Damages ~ ¥iolation of Waight Lioite § 242
Hiuling and Conrtracitfon Parafic i 8
Regulation of fuideer Adverilelng ' %4
duosglewn Forry Tolla 2h4
#ales of Burplun Proparty, fientalx, Niscallunmors I .
Totel n-plr*ll-l'ls of Higlwayx & Yraneportatlos 2,269
tal Asverwre from Stale Tourcas $476, 102
Countlss Hat In Bszandery Syefam
Arllagten $ 47192
Hanrleo —5316 $ 3000
Reglonal Tranmapartatfon Cowsisclone or Logel Gewsrnamntx 9,00
Pezacinant of Educatlon ]
Deparbount of Health L3
Divlaion of Wator ¥ehloles 98,174
fiiate Gorporatlon Comxizalon 2, Bz
Higtmay Bafaly Divizion 757
Dapartunet of 3tats Folles 1,
Duparinent of Conservalion & Erononfc Developrent
Dirixlen oF Boanolldated Laboratory Bervioes
fteparinant of Agricylturs sod Gomberor 37
Bacrytary of Tranmpactatfon
kofel Other Agencies wrdfor Loczl Bovertamnis B, 00
Hsi Rwwanua 8416, 447
locatad Ravenua = Prior Years % 52,939
Lezs - Malro Exll Apprgpriation - 1976-78 Biancivg § 10,000
MEnter Storn Daoage - 1977 3534
Rutherfzed Depliad Outley Deflclta 2,912 15,146
Het Availebla for Allacation BT
Al Statu Fueds Awvalluble For Highwaya §451, 240
1 k1D
ntsrstaile - Rugular §154, 550
nterstate = 3 A — T30 $159, 240
riRLry 'y
soondiry £,530
whzn 14,770
f Syitem and Sefar Ronds 1,840
rldas Replacsoentn 5,160
igh Pezard & Roadnlds Obatscles 2,430
=tra Flenning
ail-Hlghw:ry Groxzinge, D ax
1i1-Blghury CI'nullng:l, MHf fystan 3,4
2l Fadarsl Al4d Apporiionmente _boo ANt

AL STATE AND FEDERAL AVATLAPLE FOR HIGHWAYS 73, 640



ALLOCATIONE ~
FIBGAL YEAR 1978-73
{la Thouwzads )

DER:, FUHD STAIE_FURDS JoTAL
IMFERSTATE SYSTEM
Engl k Right of ¥ 1 § 17,428 f17e. 279
g e Shatmartoa, Fkt oty N e e
Eaintenance = —23.000
Total $179, 240 § 20,073 §200,113
PAEMRY SYSTER
netructlon, Enginsaring, Right of Va 2,0 $ 91,507 §173, 506
ﬁ;:mnﬂu e Engin gr Rlght o ¥ 3 ng n 130 Eﬂl
Bintensrse - 51,000 __ 51,000
" Total § 92,530 $142,637 $175, 267
SECONDARY EYSTEM
Gonstruct fon, Englneering, Right of Way ¥ 20,402 $ 60,5238 $ 70,930
KPR & PR 119 27 140
M Trtanance - 24,095 AL 03G
Total § 10,515 $13¢, 650 $1e5;165
MEAN !H;TEFI
Canstruction, Engineering, Right of ¥ay $ 19,152 $ 51,519 % 70,671
HPR & PR 373 6 ko
Fupnent to lunicipelitiess
Frimury Bbreets . a, 200 B8, 80
Other Stresis — 0,800 i R
Tatal $ 15,475 $ 80,795 $100, 270
METRIPRIL | TAH TRANSPORTATION PLANNING gi0 1325 675
CREATIOHAL AOCESS 790 790
- 2,500 2,500
- 12,000 14,000
Bubtotal §a97, 200 §£16,380 $E92, 760
GEMERAL EXPENAE (Details on Fage § of 3] = g, 860 94, BGD
@D TOTAL §222,400 $151, 240 $574, 660




SENERSL EXPENEE

Acctdent Preventlan b Flrst Al
Mininiatentlon & Bupervislon
Advartiaing
Building & Groundss
* Cuplisl Gurilay ~ Purchusing
Capltal Qutlny = Traffic & Jafetly
s frtarance § Operetianc
Eoplogar Educaiien & Training
Englresrlng Bwerhand
Highsay and Trunapertation Reaearch Cauncil
Lagal
Physical Exsminatlane
Brgulate Outdonr Advertiaing
Bafaty Sh0a Frogram
Skid Test Oparsting Expanza
Traffie Cangus
Trafflc & Safetys
Rout ine Gperaiiana
Msbile Truck Welphing
Teanapartation Boordicathan
Rautine Doaratlfone
Thereughfars Biudies
Transpartation Planning,
Rt ine Opwrat lnna
Tharoupghfere Studiea
Uneazloynent Fayzante

¥arkRen'a Cogpenontfon

TETAL GENERAL EXPERSE

ALLECATIORE
FISEAL TEAR 1978-79
{In Thousands}

STATE Amy

L 1)
29,438
45
2,495
1,59
135
1,50
1,538

13
100
£10

465
990

o244
a1

480

140

JOTAL

165
23,438
45

7,439
1,200
125
2,500
1,534
38
an

pl
)

465
330

21

£89
250

100



4720778

_ Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm latter bazllot action on bids recatved
March 14, 1978, on the following projects:

Project U000-126-102, C=501, D=601

0,081 M1, W. Int, Wadsworth Street - ECL Radford, City of Radford, Award
of contract to Tow bidder, Branch & Assocfates, Inc., Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid : $659,267.80
10% for enginearing and additfonal work 65,026.78
Work by State Forces 8,030.00
Amount chargeable to project 733,224.00

$484 822 to ba provided in future urban consiruction allocations.

Route 1, Project 0001-020-118, C-507

Drainage Improvement at 0.17¢ Mi. 5. Route 10, Chasterfield County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Shoosmith Brothers, Inc., Chester, Virginia.

Bid $84.210.00
102 Tor enginesring and additiomal work 8.421.00
Work by State Forces 4,125.00
Asount chargeable to project 96,756.00

$96.756 to be provided 1n future primary construction allocations.

Route 3 (William Street), Project 0003-111-102, M-502; 088-108, M-501

Intarsection Realigrment and Traffic Contro] - Safety Project - Int.

Wes twood=Westmont Orive with Route 3 [Wi111am Streat) and Gresnhriar

Shopping Center Arsa, Spotsylvania County and City of Fredericksburg.
Award of contract to low bidder, Abner N. Johnston T/A A. K. Johnston
Lonstruction Company, Fredericksburg, Yirginia.

Bid $209,188.00
102 for engineering and additional work 20.9718.80
Hork by State Forces 26,206.40
Amount chargeable to project 256,313.00

Route 24, Project 0024-015-104, C-501

Int. Route 29 5. Lynchburg - 1.121 Mi. E. Int. Route 28, Campbell Coumty.
Pward of contract t¢ low bidder, E. W. Yeatts, Inc., Altavista, ¥Yirginia.

|B1d 412,812, 80
10% for engineering and additianal work 41,281.28
Werk by State Forces 8,221.5%
Anount charyeable to project 462,315.00

$298,048 to be provided {n future primary constructfor allocations.



4720778

Route &6, Project Q066-030-10T, C-502, B-547, B-G4B

2.091 M1. W. Prince Willfam-Fauquisr CL - 1.279 Mi. W. Prince William-
Fawquier CL, Fauquier County. Award of contract to low bidder, L. F.
Frank1in & Sons, Inc., Stepherson, Virginia.

Bid $2,72,.872.30
10% for enginearing and additional wark 27 ,227.23
Work hy State Forces 1,248,560
Amount chargeabie to project 2,984,749.00

%2,984,743 to be provided in future Interstate construction allocations.

Routs 81, Project D021-968-106, S-501 ; 107, 5-901

Travel Services Signing - Botetourt-Rockbridge CL - West Virginia 5L,
Staunton District. Award of contract to low bidder, The National Fence
Company, Meriden, Connecticut.

Bid $549,504. 75
102 for angineering and additional work 54,955.47
Work by State Forces 23,321.10
Amount chargeabie to project 627.831.00

§627,831 to be pravided Tn future Interstats construction allocations.

Route B5, Project ROS5-058-701, M-400

Bituminous Plant Mix - 0.3G Mf. S. Route 58 - 0.41 Mf. N. Route 1,
Mecklenburg County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Short Paving
Company. Inc., Petersburg. Yirginia.

Bid . £126,158.20
108 for engineerfng and additional work 12,615.82
Ampunt chargeable to project 138,774, 00

Includes $13.878 to be State Matching Funds from Ledger Code 16704005,
Rn 150, Project 0150-020-107, C-501, 8-526, B-527
Expansion of Route 80 {Midlothian Turnpike) Int., Chesterfield County.

Award of contract to low biddar, Warren Brothers Company, A Ofvision of
Ashland-Warren, Inc., Richmond, ¥irginta.

Bid $2,074,197.80
10 for angineering and additional work 207,419.78
Work by State Farces 13,888,828
Amount chargeable to project 2,295,506.00

$2,292,602 to be pravided in future primary construction alTocations.



4/20/78

Route 202, Projact 0202-095-703, M-400

4,299 Mi. N. Northumberland-Westmoreiand CL - 4.567 Mf. N. Northumberland-
Wastmoreiand (L, Westmoreland County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Rea Construction Company & Substdiary, Norfolk, Virginia.

Bid $ 99.951.55
108 for engineering and additional work 9.985.15
Work by Stats Forces 2,005.08
UtiTities 19,588.00
Amgunt chargeabls to project 131,549.00

$30,047 to be providad in future primary construction allocations.
Route 250, Pruject 0250-043-1 L~-504

0.552 M1. W. Glenside Drive - 0.179 Mi. E. Glenzide Drivs, Henrico County.
fward of contrect to Tow bidder, Mega Contractors, Inc.. Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $6873,351.55

1% for engineering and additional wark 87,335.715

Nork by State Forces 10,880.00

Amount Chargeable to project 971,.576,00

$434,998 to be provided in futura primary canstruction allocations.
Routa Project 0600-040-138, M-501, B-G2%

Bridge and Approaches over Fontaine Creek, Greensville County. Award of
ﬁgnt?gt td low bidder, J. Lawson Jones Construction Co., Inc., Clarksville,
rginfa.

Bid _ £222,139.25
10% for angingering and additional work £2,213.82
Ammt chargeable ta praject 244,353.00

$25,743 to be provided 1n future secondary construction allocations.
Rn E12, Project 0Q612-004-139, C-50]1., B-614

Bridge and Approaches over Deap Creek, Amelia County. Award of contract
te Tow bidder, 0. W. Lyle Corporation, McKennay, Yirginia.

Bid $418,219.95
10% for engineering and additional wark 41,821,093
Work by State Forces 4,520.00
Amount chargeable to project 464 ,65].00

$434,2687 to be provided in future secondary construction allocations.



4/20/78

Route 631, Project 0631-081-162, C-501

0.21 M1, E. Int. Route 608 ~ 0.44 Mi. E. Int. Route 608, Rockbridge
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Charles W. Barger & Son
Construction Co., Imc.. Lexingtor, Virginia.

Bid $60,150.75
104 for engineering and additional work 6,015.07
Work by State Forces 2,454.00
Utilities : 712.00
Amount chargsable to projsct 69,341.00

$27,641 to be provided in future secondary construction allocatians.

Route 653, Project 0653-031-136, C-5D1, B=612

Bridge and Approsches over Goose Creek, Flayd County. Award of contract
to low biddar, Robertson Construction Company, Inc., SaTem, Virginfa.

Bid $219,941.00
10% for enginesring and additional work 21,9%4.10
Work by State Forces 2,200.00
Utilitias 1,203.00
Amount chargeable to project 245 ,333.00

$111,635 to be provided in future secondary construction allocatfoms.

Route 634, Project 0554-046-179, N-501

Int. Route 601 - Int. Route BOD, Isle of Wight County. Award of contract
to low bidder, The Blair Brothers, Inc., Suffolk, virginfa.

Bid $158,299.00
10% for engineering and additional work 15,929.90
Work by State Forces 2,743 40
Utilities 4,200.00
Amount chargeable to project 182,172.0D

$89,154 to be provided in future secondary construction allecations.

Route 66, Project 0667-076-164, £-502

WCL Manaszsas - 0.108 Mi. S. Int. Route 234, Prince Wi1liam County. Award
of contract to low bfddar, Abner N. Johnston T/A A. N. Johnston Construction
Company, Fredericksburg, ¥Yirginia.

Bid $241,665.20
10X for engineering and additional work 24,T66.52
Work by State Forces 3,054.70
Amount chargeable to project 268 .,836.00

$231,683 to be provided {n future secondary construction allocations.



4/20/78

Routes 684, Project 0664-062-155, C-503

0.928 M1, E. Blue Ridgs Parkway - 2.200 Mi. £. Blue Ridge Parkwiy, Malson
County. Award of contract-to low bidder, L. F. Franklin & Sons, Inmc.,
Stephenson, Yirginia.

Bid - $622,943.00
108 for engfneering and additiona1 work 62,294, 30
Work by State Forces 5,428.50
Amount chargsable ta project 650,665.00

$475,043 to be provided in future secondary construction allocations.
Routs 8BS, Project O0686-061-186, N-E01

Int. Route 189 - Int, Route §15, City of Suff-n'lk. Award of contract to
low bidder, The Blair Brethers Inc., Suffelk, Virginia.

Bid $38,143.00
102 for enginearing and additional work 3,6814.30
Work by Stata Forces 1.056.00
Ut1l1itinx 203.00
Amount chargeable to project 43.216.00

$34,940 to be provided in future secondary comstruction allocations.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Roos, seconded by Mr. Fralim,
that the Commissfon conffrm Jetter ballot actian rejecting bids received
Humrgh 10 and March 14, 1978, and authorize raadvertisement of the following
projacts:

Project 20075070-045

Remodeling Heating and Air Conditioning Systems - Suffolk District Office,
1700 North Main Street, City of Suffolk. Low bid - 27.2% ovar estimte. -

Route 360, Project 0360-079-702, M-500

Drainage Structura and Approaches at Little Larter Craek, Richmand County.
Low bid - 58.8% over estimate.

Route 611, Project 0511-028-101, C-501

0.458 Mi. N. of Int. Route 17 - 0,098 M{. N. of Int. Route B16, Essex
County. Low bid - 32.1% over astimate



4/20/78

Route 5§61, Project 0661-052-132, C-501, B-610

Bridge and Approachas over Hardys Creek, Lee Cotunty. Low bid - 19.62
over estimate.

Route 710, Project 0710-081-164, M=-501

0.053 Mi. E. Int. Route 1302 - 0.199 M§. W. Int, Route 717, Rockbridge
County. Low bid - 19.0% over estimate.

Route B1, Project LS-8A-78

Fertflizer and Lime Application - Botetourt County Line - Augusta County
Line, Rockbridge County. Low bid - 15.4% aver estimata.

Routs 81, Project 1S-8B-78

Fartilizer and Lime Application - West Virginia State Line - Routs 651
{Toms Brook) Interchange, Shanandoah County. Low bid - 19.4% over
estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

- Maved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of Yirginfa of 1950, as amended, requast fs made by the City of Hopewell
for maintenance paywents on additional strests mesting required standards;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that fquarteriy payments
be made to the City of Hopewell on additional streets, iotaling 1.15 miles,
and meeting required standards under ths aforementionsd section of the
fode, sffective January 1, 1978, Tor quartsrily payment dua after March 31,
1578. Tha additional streets and milsage elfgible for payments are
?;;;rihed on attached tabulation sheets numbered 1 and Z dated January 1,

These “Other Streets” additions, totaling 1.15 miles, increase the total
“Dther Streets” mileage in the City of Hapewall from 92.65 miles to
93.80 miles of approved stireeis subject to payment.

MOTION LARRIED



\@ S S o b s 4581 AT 03 Fmoy Yo worpmanns wy prpryea]
\u._“wW ;.\_hm“u “L260 23 ¥YETY Fapuovdy pup Py oy and FYIRUTE
81 T~ u

%6070 oN o | G 1 . 0% pESP 03 1924 3§ ITEVPUITSH 'aay puriamy)
—RRR

S60°0 LB 176 9 o OR &*.W%Q.a 28 | .05 [ 'SAY IRYSTI O AV poomuly "Ig STEPUSID

wET 'O LTS T-E W oN " Q 15T 0% PR3 O3 359M "J§ ITEPUSTI @MY RISTIARD
ON &' pue

£80°0 LS| T-2 u§ on oy 1A%0'0 0F | 05 TPAY jnmu._u_..wnNn “aAy alsTIAR] "1 @TEpUITY

-20Z°0 *L's| T-€ u§ oN on [B01°C vYe 108 ‘15 BIFPUATID [ BUE] Ba7‘BAY ITFITIR)

660°0 LS 1-4 .9 o oN (57F0 HE +08 {=TTIM "2WI Y3Inog I YIiaoy "Jq 221D UI4E]

S a0 ingsoy

REZ'0 ‘L8| 19 .5 oy [ZTE0] %E 0% I Woma) ULquy % JQ SOT[104 SANQSWELLLTM
. oN [ 2/ UL “aq
S0T'0 LS| 16 ud op o8 {ecot0l vt | (DS PSEETTITM "IUT YIneg $ ylacN tag BuTTICH
Jag Bang :
9£z°0 ‘LS| 19 W9 oy oy [PEEO| W¥E 1409 BurTicg 03 38sa Py Juowdizag eatag xwddyX
T/ " g _
ﬁ.m._”.n. LS ¢ 1-9 .9 oR oK mn.mahn...n HE | .08 ﬁm“uﬁ 03 269K Py uﬁqﬁhuummnﬁtﬂuuzﬁbun
£IT°0 ‘L8] 18 wd og oN |¥R0°0] %€ | 0§ | PR9P 03 3E°A Y JuomAaisg Ay WAty
LT ke Al
€ET'0 'L'S | 1-9 v on oM 1480°0] .yt { .06 | 03 ®aie doj xoelq Jo y3nog-py Fuomiziag
Lo’ SATI] FangsweITIIM
© 6800 sua) | 1-4 94 of oN [820°0| JHE [ 08 §fg weddyy "JUl YINOE § GIAONTPY FUCLAIIAL
Al (vaie dol doeTq)
WYRIL N0y YEd dA09) 45vd (N 10%)) Higv | BIoiM ad ) Ko
oy aqoese | AQ L By L8 ¢ STTIN | EIV4EnS| wd (e o m s pee 29 LATULS 30 ZMYN
soury oasquny | TdAE | BJAL UELNMOM  |nioNa1; ayvu oL Wodd ;

. AR 2 YIEANIDNE SAYAHDIH A0 "IJET A8 (HHDTH) (T7=TT=Z1™50) KMOL HO ALY 3H1 A§ ELLININS

T QRLSANOEY TIFTUN TYNOILKAY TYLOJ
T
Ly SUeT

TTenadon  AMLIIVELINOR

. INGNONTHY 7e61 “VINIOHIA HO BOOD BHL 40 £ 1€ NOILOES
BAST 'T AEOUWRL o 50 SYE0XD NI SNOLL TN _u



JANDIS

28170 "L'S | 1-¥ o9 on o |%60'0] .¥E | .06 ([pue PEEP 03 Jmwe ‘eay AqqpPu] s3213325
19170 LS | T-6 u¥ oN on.lgen-0) .ve | .06 [pue pESp 03 zsaa ‘aAy Lqqyoun] 838133as
€2T°0 . ﬂqylm HM «9  on o [gr1 0] & |.0§ nuﬂwmnu Py Wxvg woawoel  'oAY AQHr]

MU Dol ¥Uan Suns | 3svd N 10 5 a5
it i, | 2| Vot |2 |mves W T s som
—— un) YFANIONG SAYMHO S0 "L4HG .Eﬂm.&um:u gﬂ&é%ﬂngmﬂh;ﬂg—:nﬁm

LY QRLSAOTY DVTTIN TYNOLLKIOY TV.LOL
TISR980H ALFTVAIOIN T

INTRONERY ZL50 'VINIDYLA JO 3A0) AHL 40 £-1'EE NOLIDAS
00S'S 0 STAONE NI SROLLVTNIOZ FLLIA SNMOL ONV SEILL



4/2a/78

Moved by Mr. Crowe, secanded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportztion Cormission is
authorized to make certain payments to cities and towns for straet
purposes: and

WHEREAS, the Highwey and Transportation Cowmission has
gselected certain streets within the corporats Timits of ths Town of
Narrows far such paymants; and

WHEREAS, due to anmexation by the Town of Narrows,
gffective January 1, 1978, and through mutual agreement between the
Town and the Higﬂway and Transportation Department, the Town is to
maintain the streets within the ares annexed from &11as County, and
thesa streets are to ba included with "Other Streets® eligihle for
maintenince payment at tha amnual rate of 31,600 per mile on eligible
streets;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOULVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-80 of the Cods of Virginia, as amended, quarterly payments
be made to the Town of Harrows an-streets, totaling 0.30 mile, annexed
by the Town,which meet standards required by the aforementioned section
of tha Code, affactive January 1, 1978, for the quarterly payment due
after March 31, 1978. The additional streets and mileage #ligible for
peyment ara described as follows:

East Mestview Street - From old ECL Narrows to Norfolk Avenue 0.04 Mile
Route 750

Norfalk Avenue = From East Westview Street to East
Route 731 College Street 0.06 Mile

East Collage 5treet - From old ECL Narrows to new ECL Narrows 0.10 Mile
Routs 718

Johnson Street - Fram old SCL Narrows to new SCL Narrows 0.10 Mile
Route 1106 -

Thesa additions, totaling 0.30 mile, will increase the total mileage 1n
the Town of Narrows from 11.99 miles to 12.29 miles of approved streats
subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



3/20/78

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of ¥irginia of 1950, as amendad, request fs made by the Cfty of Manassas
for maintenance paymants on additional streets meeting required standards;

MON, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the City of Manassas on additional streets, totaling 0.27
mile, and meeting required standards under the aforamentioned section
of the Code, effactive January 1, 1978, for quarterly payment due after
March 31, 1978. The additiomal streets and milaage =1igible for payments
are described as follows: -

Ashton Avenue - From Cockrell Road to Confederats Trall B.17 e
Confederate Trail - From Ashton Avenus to McClellan Common D.70 Mile

Thess "Other Stireets™ addittons, totaling 0.27 mfle, incrsase the tota)
"Other Straets" mileage in the City of Manassas from 45.36 miles to
45.63 miles of approved strests subject to payment,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Wr. Crowe, seconded by MWr. Fralinm,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of ¥irginia of 1850, 25 amendad, request s made by tha City of Poquosorn
far maintenance paymants on addftiona] streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the City of Poquoson on additfonal streets, totaling 0.38 mile, and
meeting required standards under the atorememtioned section of the Code,
effective April 1, 1978, for gquarterly puﬁvment due after June 30, 1578,
Thefnﬁitinm1 streets and mileage eTigfble for payments are described
a4z Tolliows:

Trottwood Drive - From end of existing Trottwood Driva south
to end D.15 Mila

Wast River Road - From end of existing West River Road west
to end 0.14 Mle

Norman Drive - From Browns Neck Read north to and 0.09 M1le



&/20/78

These “Other Streets" addftions. totaling 0.38 mile, increase the total
"Other 5treets" mileage in the City of Poguoson from 32.52 miies to
32.590 mfles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper. saconded by Mr. Blass,
that

WHEREAS, Routa 311 1in Craig (ounty has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Prpject 0311-022-101, C-503; and

WHEREAS, one section of tha old road is no Tonger
ne::::ar¥da: 2 public road, the naw road serving the same citizens
as aid; ’

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.08
nile gf old Routa 311 shown in blue and designated as Saction 1 on
the plat dated January 5, 1978, Project ©311-022-101, €-503, be
abandoned as a part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Movad by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Wr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Route 340 (ald Route 251) in Pege County has
been altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 422; and

WHEREAS, sipht sactions of the old ro2d are no Jonger
mecesgary as & publfc road, the new road serving the same citizens as
the oTd, and ons section af the 0ld road {5 nt Tonger necessary for
purposes of the State Highway System;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, thaf pursuant o
Saction 33.1-148 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 1.73
miles of the old locetion of Route 34D, shown in blus and designated
a@s Sactions 1, 3. 4, 5, 7. 8, 9, and 10 on the plat dated January 11,
1:;8. Praject 422, ba abandoned as z part of the State Highway System;
a

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-744
of the Cods of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.04 miTe of the old location
of Route 340, shown in yeiTow and designated as Sectfon 8-A on the plat
and project referred to hereinabove, he discontinued as a part of the
State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED



4/20/78

" Hoved by Mr. Fralia, seconded hy Mr. Robinson,
at

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
pf Carroll and Henry Counties have requested that certatn woads which no
longer serve as 2 public necassity be discontinued as parts af the Second-

ary Systam of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Coda of Virginia of 1950, as smended, the folTowing roads
b;id'lsznntinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this date:

Carroll County - Section 10 of old lacation Route 654 from .
Route 813 to new Route 654 0.15 Mile

~ Section 6 of o01d locatton Route 944 from
0.45 wile north of Route 620 tp 0.55 mile
rorth ¢f Route 62D 0.710 Mila

- 3action 2 of old 1ocation Routse 793 from
V.03 miTe morth of Route 507 to 0.05 mils
north of Routa 87 0.02 Mile

Henry County < Sertions 1, 2, 6, 7, B, and 9 of old
Tocation Route 684 between Station
88400 and Station 238+15, Project

D684-D44-180, C-501 0.56 Mile
MOTTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Hooper,

that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginla provides
a fund for fiscal 1977-78 to . . . be expended by the Commission for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or fmproving access roads
within counties, citias, and towns to industrial sites on which manyfac.
turing, processing, or othar sstablishments will be built under firm
contract or are already constructed.“; and

WHEREAS, tha Board of Supervisors of Culpeper County has
by resolution requested industrial access funds to provide adequate access
Lo the expanding facility of CMI of Virgimia, Incorporated, located off
Route 666 in Culpeper County north of the Town of Culpeper, estimated to
cost $15,008; and



4/20/T8

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intant of Section 33.1-22]1 and has complied with the provisions of the
H‘ighunyfand Transportation Commission’s policy on the use of industrial
access fumds;

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED, that $15,000 from the
1977-78 industrial access fund ba allocated to provide adequats access
ta the expanding facility of (MI of Yirginia, Incorporated, locatad off
Route 666 in Culpeper County north of the Tosm of {ulpeper, Project
06656-022-164, C-501. contingent upon (1) the industry's entering into
a firm contract for the comstruction of its facility or actually starting
construction of the expansion, and (2) the necessary right of way and
:dj:sﬂnt of utilities being provided at no cost to the {ndustrial accass
fund.

MOTION CARRIED

" Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
at

WHEREAS, Paul B. Coldiron devoted hfs professional
-career in service to the peapla of the Commomwealth of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, &5 an sngineer of unguestioned abiiity and &
man of unfailing courtesy and integrity he exempliffed in evary respect
the highest qualities of dadfcated public service: and

WHEREAS, 1n & succession of positions with the Department
of Hi?luays and Transportatfon, including distinguished leadsrship as
Location and Destgn Enginser and Director of Engineering, he contributed

significantly to the development of modern, safe highway transportation
facil1ties;: and

WHEREAS, Paul B. Caldiron passed away on April 12, 1978,
after an extended 111neass:

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Members of the
-Highway and Transportation Commissfon express in this manner to
Mrs. Coldiron and other members of the family thelr heartfel: sympathy
and deep and Tasting affection and respect for a gentlaman and an
angineer of extraordinary merit.

MOTION CARRIED



4/20/78

Moved by Mr. Wrench, saconded by Mr., Glass,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 46.1-171.2 of the
Code of Yirginia, a public hearing was held in the Graham Park Middle
School Tocated at 3513 Graham Park Road in Prince William County on
February 22, 1978, at 7:30 p.m., pursuant to a formel request by
resolution adopted by the Prince Willtam County Boerd of Supervisors,
to consider the restriction of through truck traffic on Route 619
{Jop1in Road} from Interstate 95 to Route 1 and on Route 642 {Smoke-
town Rpad) from Interstate 95 to Route 13 and

WHEREAS, proper notice wAs given in advance and all
those present were given full opportunity to express their opinions
and recommendations for or against the proposal presented, and their
statemgnts baing duly recorded; and ”

WHEREAS, careful consideration was given to the
recamendations recelved, traffic study results, and past practices
of the Department; and

WHEREAS. both Route 619 and Route 542 are connector
routes carrying a high volume of mixed traffic which do not traverse
puraly residental areas; and

WHEREAS , based on traffic stuwdies of the affected arsss,
reasonable altarnate routes caonct be provided;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha Commission
regrets 1t must dany the requested restriction of through truck traffic
onh Route €19 from Intersiate 85 to Route 1 and on Route 642 from
Interstate 95 to Route 1 9n Prince William County.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass.
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Departmant policy, a fim
proposal has been received from the consulting firm of Parsons, Brincker-
hoff, Quace, and Douglas, New York, New York, for the preparation of a
compiete envirommental study on Route 288 from Route B4 in Henrico County
to Routa 1-301 1in Chasterfield County.



4/20/78

This work 15 {centified as:

Route 288, Projects 0288-043-101, PE-101
0288-020-101, PE-101
0238-037=101, PE-1D1

WHEREAS, the highly spacializad nature of the environmental
wark and the scheduled time for compieting this type of environmentai study
requires augmentation of the Department's envirommental staff; and

WHEREAS, careful comsideration has been made of these
required searvices and just compensation for samg 25 established and
set forth in the Memoramdum of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that the Commission
authorize the execution of a Memorandum of Agreemert with Parsons,
Brinckerhoff, Quade, and Douglas, which establishes an actual cost
of $830,000 and incTudes a nat fae of $91,300.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Departmant policy, a fim
proposél has been received from the consutting Firm of JHK and Associates,
Alexandria, Virginia, for the preparation of traffic and economic analyses
to dstarmine tha feasib{11ty af building parallel lanss to the Dulles
Atrport Access Road as a tall fagility.

“This work is idemtified as:
Dulles Parallel Lanes, Prolact 02-01-029-817

WHEREAS, the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors and

membars af the State Legislature have requested that a tol1 feasibi)ity
study be conductsd; and

WHERERS, the highly specialized nature of the toll

fensibility analyses regquires augmentation of the Department's staff;
and

WHEREAS, careful censideration has been made of these
required services and just compensation for same as established and
sat forth In the Memorandum of Agreement;



4/20/78

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Commission
authorize the exscution of & Memorandum oFf Agreement with JHK and
Assoctates which establishes a maxfmum total compensation not to
exceed $186,574, which includes a net fee of $20,735.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Mrench, saconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Dmpartment policy, a firm
proposal has been received from the consulting firm of Howard Needles
Tammen and Bergendoff, Alexzndriz, Yirginia, for the developoent and
design of an integrated Traffic Mansgemgnt System to serve ]-66/I-35%
in Fairfax/Arlington Counties and the City of Alexarndria,

This work 1is 1dentified as:

Route I-66, Project CD66-967-101, PE-101
{1-66-1{123)75)

Route I-395, Project C395-967-101, PE-101
{1-395-4(144)176)

WHEREAS, the highly specialized nature of the traffic
management work and the desired schaduled time 15 to coincide with the

opaning of 1-66 inside of the Capital Beltway requires augmentation of
the Department's staff: and

-WHEREAS, cargful consideration has bean made of thase
required sarvices and just compensation for same as established and
set forth in the Memorandun of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission
authprize the sxecution of a Memorandun of Agresment with Howard
Needies Tammen and Bergendoff which establishes p maximum total
:ﬂ;g;i&gn not £0 exceed 317,500,000, which includes a net fee
o 5 L

MOTION CARRIED



4/20/78

Movad by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Hassell,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commorwealth of Yirginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation
Commission, a Tocation and dasign public hearing wes held in the VFW
Bullding at Hi11svi1le, ¥irginla, on February 15, 1978, at 2 p.m. for
the purpose of considering the proposed location and mejor design
features of Route 58 from the east corporate Timits of Galax to 0.118
mile west of the intersection of northbound lane Route 77 1n Carroll
Counmty, State Project 0058-017-103, C-502, C-503, C-504; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance amd all
those present ware given a full opportunity to express their opinions
and recomnendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statements being duly recorded: and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental effscts
of the proposed project have been sxamingd and given propar consideration,
ard this evidence, along with a1l othar, has been carefully reviewad;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the locatfon and
major design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and presentad at the said Tocation and destgn
pubiic hearing by the Departmant's engineers, amended to include an
gggzgsimate thirtean-foat aligmeent shift in the vicinity of Station

MOTION CARRIED

: Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, ¥n accordance with the statutes of the
Cammormealth of ¥irginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation
Cammission, & Tocation and design public hearing was hald in the Ferguson
High Schoel 1n Newport News, Virginia, on October 26, 1977, at 7:30 p.m.
for the purpose of considering the proposed location and major design
features of the two intersections of Shoe Lane-Nutmeg Quarter Place and
Harpersvilie Road with Route &) (Warwick Boulevard) in the City of
Newport News, State Project 5503-121-104, C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notfce was given in advance and all
those present were gfven a full opportunity to axpress their cpinions
and recompendations for or against the proposed project as presentad.
and their statements baing cduly recsrded; and



4/20/78

WHEREAS, the aconomic, social, and environmenta] effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideratisn,
and this evidence. along with 211 other, has been carefully reviewed:

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE TT RESOLVED, that the location and
mejor design features of this project be approved fn accordance with
the plan as proposed and presented at the sald location and design

bY1c hearing by the Departwent's enginears. amended to include a
qg—funt tligrment shift of Harpersville Road et 1t intersection with
Royte S0 {Warwick Boulevard).

NOTION CARRIED

\ Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr., Robinson,
that . -

WHEREAS, fn accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Higways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, & Tocation
and design pubTic hearing was held in the Lewinsville Elementary School
Tocated at 1608 Great Falls Street in McLean, Virginia, on August 4, 1976,
at 7:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering the proposad location and
major design features of Route 694 (Great Falls Street) from the naorth
torporate 1imits of Fairfex t0 0.10 mila west of the intersection of
Route 123 at Lewinsville in Fairfax County, State Project 0654-029=178,
C-501, B~G632; Federal Project M-5401 (8)}; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance angd all
those present were given a full opportunity to express their cpinfons
and recommendations for or against the proposed project as presanted,
and their statements being duly recorded: amd

WHERERS, the scoromic, social, and enviromnmental effects
of the proposed project have baen examined and given propar congideratfon,
and this evidence. along with all other, has been carefully reyiewsd:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location amd
major design Teatures of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and presentsd at the said Tocation and dasign
pubtic hearing by the Depariment’s sngineers, amended to delete jeft-
turn storage lanes.

MOTION CARRIED



b/20/74

Moved by  Me. Hall, seconded by Mr. Blass,

T
4

J

|

%

E

i

i

d

;

WHEFEAS, the Cormorwealth hea purchased encther parcel of land
ch the naw Besidency Office 1s being constructed: and

VHEFEAS, the 0ld Rezldency Lot will oo longer be oeeded =y as
83 the new Fealdency Office bulldings are constructed, and prowlded
agency acnires the old lot, it 1= to be advertised for
aale: snd provided the highest bid recelwvad 1a not satlsfactory, it 1e
propamed that the sald 1ot be 201d to aryone lrnterested at & price
satisfacxry to the State Right of Way Englneer; and

i
:

:
:

-deanped by Blm o longer recessary for the mes of the Stabe HEziway System
Martirgvillse Resldency Office 1s conplated,

NW, THEREFORE, in accerdence with the provisions of §33.1-149 of
the Code of Virginds (1950), as smended, the afle of the agid land, 8o

:
g
§
E
g



4/20/T8

Mowed by Mr, Hall, geconded hy Mr. Blass,
that

WHEREAS, in correotion with Boute 81, State Highway Pruject
0081-~062=102, R=201, the Commormealth acquired certain lands from James
W. MSH1ltams and Mebhel H, Mcd?i11isms by deed dated Jarnwawy 24, 1963 as
recordsd in Deed Boak 305, Page 225 in the QOffice of the Clerk of the
Clreult Court of Rocklrngham County; and

WHEREAS, & portlon of the lends acqulred was t0 b uwed for 2
cul-de—sa: o Foute 309, Durdng the constructim, the cul-ds-aac was
mved 230 fest nortlaeest of the proposed location, and the ariginal owners
hawe requested In writing thet the ummed lsnd be¢ carwyed to them; and

WHEFEAS, the Comty Board of Supervisos ebendrmed the sectlon of
Fovte 805 fram the northwest right of way line of Route 81 to the new
location of the cul-de-san epproximately 230 feet northwest of the riwth-
wast right of way line of Foute Bl which actlin wes approved by the Chlef
Engireer on March 23, 1967; and

WEEFEAS, the State Higlway znd Transportation Compmlesloner Ias

publie road and 15 deamed by hElm no longer necessary for the usea of the
State Highway System.

NCH, THEFEFOFE, in sccordance with the provisions of §33.1-149 of
the Code of Wirginmla (1950), a5 smended, the conveyance of the land, so
cartifiad, 1s approved and the Stake Highwey apd Treveportstisn Comrlsadsaner

1s hereby suthorized to epscuts a deed, without warrsnty, coorweying the
sald land to the ciginal cwers or thelr suscsssors Iin title in axnhengs
for other lands and subjsct to such restrictions a= may be dsemsd requisita.
Motion caried,
Mwed by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,

that

VWHEFEAS, the Diywidfe County Water Authorlty proposes t6 eomstruct
a sanltary sewer eystam and In s0 daing wishaes to croas over, upon, amd



420,78

benmgth & portlon of the Comaameslth comprising the Petersburg Hesidency
1ot In Dmlddle County; and

WHEFEAS, the Stete Highwey end Transportation Commriaslomer has
cartiflied to the Comuisslon that he deems 1t expedisnt to convey essements
for the ssid sewer to the Dinwdddie County Water Authority.

NOW, THEFEFORE, in accordance with the provieions of §2.1-6 of
the Code of Virgirma {1950}, as émended, the State Highway and Trarsportatlicn
Corrrispiones 18 hereby sothceized to execute A deed 1n the name of the
Commorpealth conveying such epsements to the Mrodiddle Comty Water
Authevity in such form and subject to such restrictlons =md conditions as
may be deemed requislte,

Motiom corriad,

Mooed by Mr. Hall, saconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WEEFEAS, In comection with RFoute 705, State Highway Frojeot
0705076143, C-501, the Camxrmealth acquired esartaln Isnd from LI111en
Mae Davie and Joity ¥, Davie, Jr., by deed dated July 19, 1568 as recorded
in Deed Book 189, Page 165 in the Office of the Clerk of the Cireuit Court
of Prines Willism County: and

WHEREAS, uryler the sforementioned project, a drainage epsement
waE acqzlred along with the fes right of way and tie rew owmner of the
mderiying fee han requested that the xald eassment be conveyed to him and
he will donete the adMtionsl right of way rneeded to extand Route TO4 from
1ta ecommection with Route 705 to Little Bull Fim: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Comuissloner has
cartified in writing that the 10T x 150" Grglnape sasemant extending in 2
northern direction from the north proposed Mght of wey line of Cormectlon
Routa 704 opposite cartearline Station 1325 (centerline
Corpwetion: Route 704} does not constitute g section of the public roed and
in des=med by him 1o louger necessary for the uzes of the sscondary system
of State Hlghways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the cameysmce of the sald ssssont, so certified,
in acoordance with the provieiona of §33.1-15% of the 1950 Code of Virginia,
as apended, 1s approved and the State Highway and Tramportation Coemlsslioner
is hereby authorMzed to smscuts In the pame of the Commormealth g deed, -
cnveying same to the csmer of the underlying fee for a deed dormting the



4/20/78

right of wey neaded to extend Roule 708 to Iittle Bull Run and sublect to
guch restricticns as may be deemed reqdslte,

Motion carried.

Mowed by Mr. Hall, sacondad by Mr, Glass,
that

m,ﬂmﬂmnnﬂthiantmafd:w
sasements for Reoube 1161, in Stafford County ¢n the lende of the Southland
Corporation and Russsll Suliivan and Mabel L. Suilivan; and

m&s,ithﬂham&tanﬂmdﬂmtﬂEManm
mmtlmﬂeﬂpwly,zﬂmmnr'ﬂ:mmrmm

t0 corveying essamants in a more sultable loesticn in exchange
for the oririne] ecesements; and

m,mmmmwmmm
certifiad in writing thet the sassments extending in &n sastem drectlon
from the sestern Tight of way 1line of Route 1161 as shown on the plat
dntad May 10, 1976, prepared by Sullivan, Donshoe and Ingells, entitled,
'HATMMDF!I&H.HIEEIMWEW'HEL&W
OF FIS=SELL G. mmmmmm,*mm ccnetitiots B
aecticn of the puhlic ruad and are deemed by Him N0 longer recessary for
+he 1mes of the Secondaty System of State Hlighways.

~ ROW, m,'ﬂmmmenfmem&mm.annuﬁﬂed,
3n aceopdsnce With the provisisns of §33.1-154 of the Code of Virginls

(m),mm,nwmmmmmw
mmummmmmmmdmmﬁh

Myved by Mr, Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WEEFERS, in camaction with Route 33, State Highway Projesct 003 3-082-008 .
Ré-1, formerly Project 1982-10, and old Projest 1081-D, the Cormorweslth



k/20/78

soquired certaln lande from W. W, Wharton, Beceiver for the Spotswood
Country Club by deed dated July 30, 1936 as recarded in Deed Book 157,
Page 4l4; J. E, Deyerle and Mary W, Deyerle by desd dated June 22, 1936 as
recorded in Deed Book 165, Page 258; and Henry P. Deyerle ami Ellzabeth
Savage Deyerls by Certlficste No. A-1528 dated March 21, 1058, case for
wirleh has beerl concluded, ms reccaved in Deed Book 265, Page 253, Thesa
Instementa gre recordsd in the Office of the Clerk of the Circult Court
af Rocklngham County; ard

WHEREAS, undar State Highwey Praject 0033-082-008, B-1, »
section of Foute 33 was relocated In = southwestarn direction from Statlon
126+76 to Station 130415 which serves the same cltlzens as the old Jdocatlon;
and the new locsticn has been spproved by the Stete Hghvay and Transportatlian
Conmimstioner; and

WHEREAS, the old location wes sbendoned by actiom of the Board of
Superviscrs of Rockingnam Courty at its meeting held on June 14, 1976,
which action was confirmed by the State Higiway and Trensportatlen Commsasion
an Avgust 19, 1976; and

WEREAS, in carder to more fully develop its adjoining property,
the Spotswood Country Club is imterested in acquiring the surplus land
ecorpriaing e portion of old Route 33 on the east slde of the comectlon of
presant Route 974 with Foute 33; amd

WEEREAS, the State Higlway and Transportation Commlssioner has
certifMed in writing that the land lylng on the east side cof and adjacent
t0 the east nomel Tight of way limits of the comectlon of present Route

74 with Foute 33 ron & polnt spproximately 30 feet cpposite approximacs
Fpreximately

the
lnger necessary for the uses of the State Higlhwey System.

|
i
E
%
|

to the State Right of Way Englneer, subject to such restrictions as may be
déeems)’ requizlte,

Moticm caried.



/20,78

Moved by Mr. Hell, seconded by Mr. Blass,
that

WEEFEAS, in comnection with Roube 8, State Highway Pruject 0008-031-102,
Fi-201, &l old Route 23, Project 13%=C, the Commromalth asquired certain
lends from Julics Dckerscn and Tuette Dislerecn by deed dated Novembar
26, 1927 and recorded ir Deed Book 46, Page 498, and from Wilson Boyd and
atlas N, Boyd by deed dated Jauary 28, 1575, 28 recorded in Deed Book
113, Page 297. These dosda are recordsd In the Office of the Clark of the
Ciradt Corrt of Floyd Courty; amd

VEERFAS, under Project 0008-031-102, RW-201, a section of Route 8
wae relocated in a northern drection from s polnt opposite sppraximate
Station 130400 to a polnt opposite sppruximate Statlon 13M50 and the new
1ocation serwvea the smme citizens as the old locstion; snd the new location

ﬂmwwmsmmmwmmm;

WEEREAS, an October 1F, 1975, the Bomd of Jupervisors of Floyd
Coutty abandoned as a public road the ¢ld sectlon of Route 8, which aetion
mmﬂmdb%ﬁnmmmmmﬂﬁmcmmm
Jawary 15, 1976; and :

WEEREAS, the adjoining Landowmer hes requested that he be allowed
to prchase the aection of old road In crder that he mey more fully
develop his adjoining preperty; axd

WHEREAS, the State Highway end Tramsportation Commissioner has
cortifMad In writing that the land lying south af end adjacent to the
south revized proposed right of way line of Routes 8 from a point
50 fest opposite approximate Station 130400 (esmterline Routa 8) to a
point approximately 50 feet cpposite sppraxinete Statlion 13590 (centerline
Foute 9) dces not constitute a mection of the public roed and 1a deemed by
him ne longer necessery for the usss of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFOFE, in sccardsnce with the provigions of §33,1-149 of
the Cods of Virginie (1950}, as amerded, the conveyanoe of the sald lard,
sc cartifisd, to the adjoimng landowter of record 1s mpproved and the
State Highway snd Transportation Commissicner ls hereby antharized to
exsqute in the name of the Comnameslth a deed corveylng ssme, without
warranty, for a corsideretion acceptahle to the State Right of Way Englneer
grd subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requiaite,

Motion carvied.



420,78

-Mowed by Mr_ Hall, secondad by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEFEAS, in cormeetlon with Route 64, State Highnmy Project
006U-043-002, FWm20l, the Comorwealth scquired certein land from Clepde
3. Alien snd Baasie F. Allen, by deed Gatmd Fehrumry 19, 1952 and recordsd
in Deed Book 1055, Fege 476 in the Office of the Cierk of the Clrougit
Court of Herudeo Courty: aonl

which lies between thelr rroperty and the nommal right of way 1imits of
the servies road in order that the adjacent land ey be more fully dewveloped;

WHEREAS , the State Highwey and Transportaticn Comwiesloner has
mmmmmwmmmmmmmaﬂm
of way and limited zcoess line of Routs 64 betwsen the narth propased
mafmmwmwiuemmmmemmmnrm
Hmits of Service Rosd INT frem a paint sporecimstely 140 feet te
approdmate Station 65410 (survey and W.B,L. camteriire Route te &
point spproximately 140 feet cpposite approxizete Station 97400 (=urvey
and W.B,L, osnterline Route 64) doss nat constitute g secticn of the
dlle road and I8 deemed by him mo lmger necessary for the uses of the
State Hlghway Systan,

M, THEREFCRE, the corveysnce of the sald land, In acocordance
with the provisions of §33.1-189 of the Code of Virgima (1950), as
m,ummmsmmmm&mmm
1smmmmmmmmﬂmmnam,
without werranty, camveying seme to the adjoining landowners of recerd for
amammmmmmmtnrwwmm
subjeﬁtnthmmlofth?.ﬂ.ﬂ.ﬁ.m&toauchmtﬂctinaswhe
mﬂm‘ﬂ.ﬂiﬁl

Motlon carried,

¥oved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEFEAS, 1n camection with Route 81, State Highway Project
D0B1-086=00%, Ri-1, the Coumormwealth acquired certatin lands from Marlion



4/20/78

C., McFarland and Wrgints H, McFarland by Certificate No. C-2714 dsted
Juna 13, 1961, case for witdch has been concluded, as reccrded In Desd Book
176, Page 08 in the Office of the Clark of the Clroult Court of Smyth
Cormsty; arxl

land,

WEEREAS, a portlon of the 80 soequired, was saaned for the
construction of @ turnaround at the proposed dead erd of Route 686 north
of Foute £1; and '

WHEFEAS, during constructlon of Project 00B1-086-004, MW=l &
dacdieicn was made to bridge Route 685, thereby eliminating the need forr
the proposed tumaromd; amd

NCW, THEREFORE, in sccordsnce with the provisions of §33.1-149 of
the Code of Virginla (1050), as smended, the conveyance of the sald land
iz spproved and the State Highway end Teansportation Commissioner is

Mowed by Mr. Hall, secanded by Mr. Glass,
that
WHEREAS, in commsotion with Route 19, State Higlway Project

T9-002-100, Ré=-201, the Comnomeealth sequired certsin lands fyom Mey B,
Dunaway, Trustee of Peery Lime Compeny, Inc,, by deed dgked Februsry &,



L/20/78

1971, as recorded 1n Desd Book 361, Page 607 in the Office of the Clerk of
the Cireuit Court of Tazewe]l County; and

g
¥
3
§

' corTveYeyice gld land In aceordance
with the rovisions of $33.1-149 of the Code of Virginie (1950) as smended,
is approved and the State Highwey and Trensportetion Commissiomsr is
herely authorized to exsoute a deed An the nome of the Comaseslth
comeying same without warrTanty to the adjalning landowner of Mecordl at a
Price patisfactory to the Btave Right of Way Engineer, mubjeet to sudh
restrictione o2 may be desmed Tequinsits,

Motleo carried,

Moved oy  Mr. Halil, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEFEAS, in cormection with Foute 211, State Highwey Project
6211~085-102, RW=201, the Commormwealth scouired certein lands from Theds
Dale Huffen by Certifisate No. C-16787, settled by an Agresmt aftar
Certificote, £8 recordad in Dewd Beolr » Pagm 380 in the ('fice of the
Clerie of the Circult Court of Shermndoah County: and

WEEFEAS, the plans have been revised to veduce the size of the
right of wey and the adjacent landewner, Mr, Ealph Hamllten, Sr. has
requested That any urhweded 1and be conveysd to him; snd

WHEFEAS, the State Highwey end Transportation Commlssioner has
certified in writing that the land Jying on the northeast side of and
edjacent to thae nartheast revised proposed right of way lire of Route 211
from 2 polnt 95 feet cpposite Station 52415 (centerline W.B.L.) tc a
point spproximately 75 feet oppoalte approximate Statlom 83+85 (certerlimm



4/20/78

W.D.L.) does not constitute @ section of the public road and 1s deemed by
ﬂnmlmrmmmfwﬂnmsafme&mmm

NOW, THEREFORE, the com of the sa1d l1and, sc certified, in
accordsnce with the provimlons of 333.1-149 of the Code of YVirginis
{Hﬁul,umd,hmdmhmmﬂﬂm
Commlsnioner 1= hereby authorized to executs in the name of the Coomormweslth
2 Geed without warranty conveying same to the adjacent landowner of record
MaMEmwmm&MMﬁmmm
mibject to such restricticns as may be deemed pegquisite.

Motion cprmied,

Mowed by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WEEREAS, in ooemection with Route 1, State Highmy Project
0001~100-102, FW=201, the Cotmcrwealth asquired certadn lsnds from AIvin
Epstein and Iouells Epatedn by deed dated Muy 9, 1969 and recorded in Deed
Book 638, Page 137 in the Clerk's Office of the Corporation Court of the
City of Alexandrie: and

WHEREAS, In negotlating with Jack Isicson for certain lands
required for State Highwey Project 0001-100-102, RW-201, it has been

Iaicacn the adjoining landosmer, in sceardance with the provie
§33.1-149 of the Code of Virgima (1950), as amendsd, ds heveby
&nd the State Highmy and Trenspertation Cammiasioner 1s authordzed to
mmmmmﬂgﬂmlmnm,ﬂmmmr,m
partlal exchange for other lends required, subjact to such restrictioms as
may be deamed requisita,

Fetlon carried,

%



L/20/78

Moved by Mr. Crowe, saconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WEEREAS, the Commaaeeaith in oormectian with Route T3, State
Higtwey Froject 0073-043-101, C-1 scquired certain lamds, including ease~

ments Of 2ocems, light or mir, pursusnt to Artiels 4, Chapter 1, Title
33.1 of the Code of Virgivda (1950), as amerred, fran R, B. Bell and
ME.MWMMMMEB, WNWMMM%,
Eagesﬁlinﬂ:eoﬂiceafﬂumwthemmtﬂmﬂnrm
Coumty; and

WEEREAS, ataremlm-mmgnrtmshtemmuﬂw
tatdicn Commissicn held on 16, 1961 the Commormeslth vobed to

WHEREAS, at B regular mee of the State Highway amd Trarspor-
Wtlon Camission held an July 19, » Mr. R. B. Ball appeared before
mmmnmmmrmmwmdmmtrmm
antrance 1o his praperty; a motion was nede, aeodrded and carrded, to
gant an entrance from Bouts 73 to M». Eall's property; and

WHEREAS, 1n oarder to allow & more arderly traffic Plow to Me.
Ball's 1o, a request hes been made for a permit to aliow an addtional
puintafirgtsafrmmutuﬁmthelandanfﬂ.ﬂ.ﬂallatapnmtnp-
poalte approrimatse sirvey Station 12462 (cemterling Rette 73) with no
charnges to be made In the existing madian stmip.

oW, m.m&mﬂrapﬂﬁttnmﬂ:m!;nf
ﬁmﬁm:beﬁtnthnlaﬂhnmm-fmlyhulummmﬂ.



4720778

Moved by Mr. Wrench, saconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-TED of Article II, Chapter I,
of Title 33.1 of the Code of Yirginia provides that the Highway and
Transportation Commission, upon fts awn motipn, may discomtinue any
road {n tha Secondary System where it desms such road or crossing is
not required for public convenience; amd

WHEREAS, the Bgard of Supervisors of Fairfax Coumty was
given notiffcation of the Commission's intention; and

WHEREAS, & public hearing was held on June 23, 1977, t0
receive citizen comments: and

WHEREAS, after a review of the comments received and
since sections of the following routes in Fasrfax County appear tn no
longer serve a public convenience warranting maintenance at public
expense:

Pinacrest Road - From Glade Drive (Route 4£721) to
(Route 657) 0.28 mile south of Glade Drive 0.28 Mile
Evans Ford Road - From Prince WiTl{am County Line to
(Routa 614) 0.55 mite south of Yates Ford Road

(Route &15) D.55 Mile
Mcknight Road - From C1ifton Craek Drive (Routs 659)
{Route 614) to 0.61 mile north of Yates Ford

Road {Route E15) D.07 Mfle
Yates Ford Road = From Prince William County Line to
(Route 615) 0.40 mile west of Evans Ford Road

(Route 614) 0.30 Mile
Bull Run Post Office - From Prince William County Line to
(Route 521} Compton Road [Route 558) G.13 Mile
Mapie Branch Road - From Yates Ford Road (Route 612)
(Route 545) to C1ifton Road {Route 645) 0.24 Mile
Clifton Creek Drive - From 1.10 miles south of Compton
{Route 559) Road {Route EEB} to 0.43 mile west

i of Mein Strest {Route 645) 1.77 Miles

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in accordance with
seCtion 34.1-130 of Article II, Chapter I, of Title 33.1 of tha Code of
¥irginia, the Commission discontinues as part of tha Secondary System
the above described sections of roads; and



4/20/78

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that the Board of Supervisors
of Fairfax County be officially motified of this action.

MOTION CARRIED

The next meeting ¢f the Commission will be held in
Richoond on May 18, 1978.

The meeting was sdjourned at 11:14 a.m.
Approved;

DUV

irman




